

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 779/2025

URN: CCP / 830U / 2025

Jagannath S/o Late Shri Dungarmal Khandppa

----Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Debasish Prusty

----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 320/2026

URN: CCP / 337U / 2026

Jagannath S/o Late Shri Dungarmal Khandppa

----Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Debasish Prusty,

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Pradeep Mathur
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG assisted by Mr. Vishal Kumar

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

30/06/2026

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 779/2025

1. Matter comes up on an application (I.A No.2/2026) preferred on behalf of the petitioners for substituting the contemnor-respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4, as the same have been transferred and the new incumbents have joined.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that present respondent Nos. 1 & 2 Dr. Debasish was holding two posts i.e., (i) Principal Secretary of UDH Department and (ii) Chairman of Rajasthan Housing Board, and now he has been transferred and incumbent Mr. Alok Gupta has joined the posts of (i) Additional Chief Secretary, Urban Development and Housing Department,

Government of Rajasthan Secretariat, Jaipur (ii) Chairman, Rajasthan Housing Board, Avas Bhawan, Janpath Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur.

3. Learned counsel further submits that the present contemnor-respondent No.4 Mr. Sanjay Sharma, who was holding the post of Deputy Commissioner, Rajasthan Housing Board, has been transferred and in his place, Mr. Rajesh Vyas has joined the said post. Therefore, it is prayed that the application may be allowed and new incumbents may be substituted with present contemnor-respondent Nos. 1,2 and 4 respectively. The amended cause title with the application be taken on record.

4. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. The present contemnor-respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are substituted with the new incumbents as respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4.

5. Amended cause title be taken on record.

(I.A No. 1/2026)

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the application (I.A No.1/2026) has become infructuous.

Accordingly, the application (I.A No.1/2026) is dismissed as having become infructuous.

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition Nos. 779/2025 & 320/2026

List these matters after four weeks.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J